RESOLUTION 2016 -174

A RESOLUTION HONORING WINIFRED FAVORS ON HER RETIREMENT AFTER NEARLY TWENTY-EIGHT OUTSTANDING YEARS OF SERVICE WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors began her employment with Nassau County on August 1, 1988, as a 4-H Program Assistant/Secretary II; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors mentored hundreds of 4-H youth and was instrumental in planning, developing and conducting County Extension sponsored 4-H programs; and

WHEREAS, on March 3, 1999, Winifred Favors became an Administrative Assistant II where she spent the next six years performing a variety of administrative duties including but not limited to supervising work of subordinate clerical personnel, responding to inquiries from employees, outside agencies, and the public, scheduling appointments, and transcribing meeting minutes; and

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2005, Winifred Favors was promoted to Office Manager where she spent eleven years performing a variety of highly complex and specialized administrative/accounting and technical work to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of office operations; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors furthered her knowledge of County Extension Programs by completing the Master Gardener Program in 1995 and the Master Food Educator Program in 1996; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors has provided exemplary service to the County Extension Office and citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors has performed her duties throughout her years of service in a conscientious and responsible manner; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors announced her retirement effective December 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has truly benefitted from her service, strong work ethic, good nature and compassion; and

WHEREAS, Winifred Favors will be greatly missed by those who had the honor to work with her, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 21st day of December, 2016, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

- 1. The Board publicly commends Winifred Favors for her outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County.
- 2. The Board acknowledges Winifred Favors for her outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who had the privilege to work with her.
- 3. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Winifred Favors for all she has done to make this a great County.
- 4. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to Winifred Favors for continued success, happiness and health in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER

Its: Chairman

TEPHEN W. KELLEY

COPCE V CDICED

JUSTIN M. TAYLOR

PAT EDWARDS

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

OHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE

2